

No. S269691
In the Supreme Court of California

JON B. EISENBERG,

Petitioner,

v.

COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE THIRD APPELLATE
DISTRICT, JUSTICE VANCE W. RAYE in His Official
Capacity as Administrative Presiding Justice of the Court
of Appeal for the Third Appellate District, AND
JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondents.

**PRELIMINARY INFORMAL RESPONSE OF
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT AND
PRESIDING JUSTICE RAYE TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF MANDATE**

*Raymond A. Cardozo (SBN 173263)
rcardozo@reedsmith.com
REED SMITH LLP
101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105-3659
Telephone: 415.543.8700
Facsimile: 415.391.8269

*Attorneys for Respondents
Court of Appeal for the Third Appellate District and Presiding Justice Vance W.
Raye in His Official Capacity as Administrative Presiding Justice of the Court of
Appeal for the Third Appellate District*

COURT OF APPEAL	APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: S269691
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 173263		SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER:
NAME: Raymond A. Cardozo FIRM NAME: REED SMITH LLP STREET ADDRESS: 101 Second Street, Suite 1800 CITY: San Francisco STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 94105 TELEPHONE NO.: 415.543.8700 FAX NO.: 415.391.8269 E-MAIL ADDRESS: rcardozo@reedsmith.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Respondents Court of Appeal for the Third Appellate District, et al.		
APPELLANT/ Jon B. Eisenberg PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ Court of Appeal for the Third Appellate District, et al. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. REASONS TO SUMMARILY DENY THE PETITION	7
A. Section 44 Is Directory Not Mandatory	7
B. This Court Should Summarily Deny The Petition Because Petitioner Lacks Standing And His Petition Lacks Merit	15
C. Petitioner’s Due Process And “Presaging” Arguments Do Not Make Up For His Lack Of Standing And His Petition’s Lack Of Merit	18
1. Petitioner’s Due Process Argument Fails	18
2. The “Presaging” Argument Also Fails	23
III. CONCLUSION.....	24
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	25

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdullah B. v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 838 (1982)	14
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 808.....	13, 14, 17
<i>Brydonjack, Garrison v. Rourke</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 430	13
<i>Brydonjack v. State Bar</i> (1929) 208 Cal. 439	10, 11
<i>Carsten v. Psychology Examining Com.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 793	16
<i>City of Torrance v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 195	17
<i>Coe v. Thurman</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 922 F.2d 528, 530	21, 22
<i>Harris v. Champion (Harris II)</i> (10th Cir. 1994) 15 F.3d 1538.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Champion (Harris III)</i> (10th Cir. 1995) 48 F.3d 1127.....	20, 22
<i>In re Shafter-Wasco Irr. Dist.</i> (1942) 55 Cal.App.2d 484	13
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> (1936) 299 U.S. 248.....	14
<i>Lorraine v. McComb</i> (1934) 220 Cal. 753	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Modern Barber Col. v. Cal. Emp. Stab. Com.</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 720	17

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONT'D)**

	Page(s)
<i>Municipal Court v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1126.....	15, 16
<i>People v. Engram</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1131.....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>People v. Horton</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1068.....	21, 22
<i>People v. Picklesimer</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 330.....	17
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 302, 313-314.....	21, 22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Green v. Washington</i> (N.D. Ill. 1996) 917 F.Supp. 1238	18
<i>Verio Healthcare, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 1315.....	12
